

No. 23-51

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

NEAL BISSONNETTE and TYLER WOJNAROWSKI,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Petitioners,

v.

LEPAGE BAKERIES PARK ST., LLC,
C.K. SALES CO., LLC, and FLOWERS FOODS, INC.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL
EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT AND NATIONAL
EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CATHERINE RUCKELSHAUS
Counsel of Record
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAW PROJECT, INC.
90 Broad Street, Suite 1100
New York, NY 10004
(646) 693-8221
cruckelshaus@nelp.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

November 15, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. In assessing whether Petitioners are ex- empt transportation workers, this Court must look to the actual work they typi- cally perform, not just the terms of their employment contracts	5
II. Petitioners are commercial truck drivers hired to perform “transportation work,” regardless of how Flowers characterizes them in its contracts of employment.....	8
III. Flowers’ business model—a form of inde- pendent contractor misclassification en- demic in commercial trucking—does not make its arbitration clauses enforceable	10
IV. The Second Circuit’s “transportation in- dustry” requirement ignores settled case law and would lead courts to treat identi- cal workers differently	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Afinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 244 P.3d 32 (Wash. Ct. App. 2010).....	11
<i>Alexander v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Berger v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 843 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Brock v. Flowers Foods, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 3481395 (D. Colo. May 16, 2023)	16
<i>Canales v. Lepage Bakeries, LLC</i> , 596 F. Supp. 3d 261 (D. Mass. Mar. 30, 2022) <i>aff’d on appeal</i> , 67 F.4th 38 (1st Cir. 2022).....	9
<i>Capriole v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , 7 F.4th 854 (9th Cir. 2021).....	6
<i>Carmona Mendoza v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC</i> , 73 F.4th 1135 (9th Cir. 2023)	16
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	2
<i>Craig v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 335 P.3d 66 (Kan. 2014)	13
<i>DaSilva v. Border Transfer of MA, Inc.</i> , 296 F. Supp. 3d 389 (D. Mass. 2017).....	11
<i>Fraga v. Premium Retail Servs. Inc.</i> , 61 F.4th 228 (1st Cir. 2023).....	6, 16
<i>Frankel v. Bally, Inc.</i> , 987 F.2d 86 (2d Cir. 1993)	10
<i>In re FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.</i> , 712 F. Supp. 2d 776 (N.D. Ind. 2010).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lopez v. Cintas Corporation</i> , 47 F.4th 428 (5th Cir. 2022)	16
<i>Martins v. Flower Foods, Inc.</i> , 463 F. Supp. 3d 1290 (M.D. Fla. 2020), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 852 F. App'x 519 (11th Cir. 2021)	9
<i>Mode v. S-L Distribution Co., LLC</i> , 2021 WL 3921344 (W.D.N.C. Sept. 1, 2021)	12, 13
<i>N.L.R.B. v. United Ins. Co. of America</i> , 390 U.S. 254 (1968)	7
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992)	7
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	2, 15
<i>Padovano v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 7056574 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 2016)	11
<i>Parilla v. Allcom Constr. & Install. Svcs., LLC</i> , 2009 WL 2868432 (M.D. Fla. 2009)	11
<i>Ricky Proctor v. George Weston Bakery</i> , Board Case No. 9007-BR-09 (Conn. Dept. of Lab., Employment Security App. Div., Nov. 18, 2009)	13
<i>Rittman v. Amazon, Inc.</i> , 971 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Ruiz v. Affinity Logistics Corp.</i> , 754 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 877 (2014)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722 (1947).....	7
<i>Safarian v. Am. DG Energy Inc.</i> , 622 F. App'x 149 (3d Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Saxon v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 993 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>Slayman v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 596 U.S. 450 (2022)	2, 5, 6, 16, 18
<i>Wallace v. Grubhub Holdings, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2020).....	6
 STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 1	2, 5, 7, 11, 16-18
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Independent Contractor Misclassification Im- poses Huge Costs On Workers And Federal And State Treasuries</i> , NAT'L EMPLOYMENT L. PROJECT (Oct. 2020).....	14
Robert Iafolla, <i>Private Fleet Drivers' Court Ac- cess Grabs Justices' Attention</i> , BLOOMBERG LAW (Oct. 4, 2023).....	17
